
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday, 22nd March, 2024 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Warsash Sailing Club, Shore House, Shore Road, Warsash, 

Southampton, SO31 9FS 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
 
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  
  
  

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 December 

2023. 
  

4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 

CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 To record formally RHHA patrol operations and inform the Duty Holder of 

significant events and trends having a bearing on the Marine Safety 
Management System. 
  

7. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
 To summarise activities relating to the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 

(RHHA) environmental management of the Hamble Estuary between 
December 2023 and February 2024. 
  

8. ASSET REGISTER REVIEW  (Pages 25 - 36) 
 
 To convey the condition of essential operational assets, indicate levels of 

associated maintenance expenditure and judge whether the Asset 
Replacement Reserve (ARR) is being maintained at an adequate level. 
  

9. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 To set out the key issues which it is anticipated will appear on the River 

Hamble Harbour Management Committee and Harbour Board agendas 
in the forthcoming months. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
 
 
 
 



ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Victory Hall, Warsash on Friday, 8th 

December, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 

 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
  Councillor Wayne Irish 
 

*Present 
 

Co-opted members 
Councillor Vivian Achwal, Captain Steven Masters, Councillor Joanne Burton, 
Councillor Steve Holes, Ben Lippiett and John Selby 
 
  
92.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were noted from Cllr Burgess with Cllr Broomfield deputising.  
  

93.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman noted that there would be a presentation by Southern Water after 
the next meeting in March and that the item on the Terms of Reference was 
withdrawn.  
  
He welcomed Ben Lippiett to his first meeting, representing boatyard and marina 
operators.  
  

94.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Interests were declared as follows:  
  
Cllr R Tayor – Berth holder, RYA member 
Cllrs Lumby, Dunning and Capt S Masters – RYA membership 
   

95.   DEPUTATIONS  
 

There were no deputations.  
  

96.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September were approved subject to the 
following amendments: 
  
Cllr S Holes was present 
Apologies for absence referred to Cllr M Cooper 
  

97.   TERMS OF REFERENCE - UPDATE  
 

This item was withdrawn.  
  

98.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 

The Committee received a report and supplementary update from the Director of 
Universal Services and presented by the Marine Director formally recording 
RHHA patrol operations and informing the Duty Holder of significant events and 
trends having a bearing on the Marine Safety Management System. 
  
The ongoing Warsash bridge repair work was highlighted, re-sheath ten 
supporting piles. This work will extend the life of the Bridge by an estimated 50 
years and negate the requirement for full and more expensive replacement at its 
forecast end of life in 2032. 
  
  
RESOLVED that Committee supports the contents of this report to the Harbour 
Board. 
  

99.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 

The Committee received the report from the Director of Universal Services 
presented by the Environment Development Manager.  The M27 bridge drainage 
was highlighted - the current position from Highways England was detailed. The 
concern remained that drainage from the bridge was direct into the river with no 
interception.  
  
On the Solent Oyster Restoration Project, the Blue Marine Foundation is 
preparing the final cut of its film about the creation of the Solent’s new native 
oyster beds. The film features the Hamble site and interviews with RHHA staff 

Page 6



3 
 

and was expected to be available to view by Committee members by the time of 
its next meeting. 
   
  

100.   RIVER HAMBLE 2023-24 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2024-25 BUDGET  
 

The Committee received the report from the Director of Corporate Operations 
and Director of Universal Services presemted by the Senior Finance Business 
Partner presenting the 2023/24 outturn forecast as at the end of September 
2023 and the proposed 2024/25 forward budget.  
  
There was a £29k surplus.  In general, visitor income was up. Gross spending 
was £700k.  The reported change in spending on environmental matters was a 
coding difference only.  The report described the reserves position; the Asset 
Replacement Reserve was planned to be at £290.5k by 31 March 2025.   
  
The operation of the customer payment system was explained by the Harbour 
Master.  It was noted that forecast increases in costs were being factored in to 
the financial planning.  
  
RESOLVED That 
1. the projected outturn for the 2023/24 financial year is noted. 
2. the proposed forward budget is supported by the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee and submitted to the River Hamble Harbour Board 
for approval. 
3. the requirement to use the Revenue Reserve (RR) to ensure the full 
annual transfer to the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) can be made in 
both the current and forward year is noted. 
4. the balances held within the reserves and the position on the reserve 
balances are noted. 
  
  
  

101.   REVIEW OF FEES & CHARGES  
 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Universal Services 
presented by the Marine Director summarising a review of fees and charges 
applicable to the River Hamble. It was noted that the report did not cover 
Harbour Dues for privately owned leisure vessels, which have been reviewed 
separately and increased by 3%.   
  
The Marine Director stated that the range of fees were competiive and attractive 
to users and also reflected the costs of service provision.  
  
RECOMMENDED that the Harbour Board approval of the fees and charges set 
out below and to advertise them on the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 
website. 
 
 
  

Page 7



4 
 

102.   FORWARD PLAN  
 

The Committee received and agreed the Forward Plan.  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

 

Page 8



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: River Hamble Management Committee 

Date: 22 March 2024 

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and 
inform the Duty Holder of significant events and trends having a bearing on 
the Marine Safety Management System. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
supports the contents of this report to the Harbour Board.   

Executive Summary  

3.     This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in 
the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under consideration by the 
Harbour Master.   

Contextual Information 

Patrols 

4.   The Harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various 
times between 0700 and 2230 daily.  Mooring and pontoon checks have 
been conducted daily throughout the period.   

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

Issues 

5. Trinity House Inspection of Aids to Navigation – A routine inspection of 
Aids to Navigation within the River was conducted by an officer of Trinity 
House 4 March 2024.  A verbal update will be given. 

6. Incidents and Trends – Analysis of incidents and trends is continually 
managed and recorded within the Harbour Authority’s Marine Safety 
Management System (MSMS).  This informs modifications made to the 
MSMS and is audited independently by the Designated Person.  
Reflections on trends are published twice each year in the form of the 
Harbour Master’s Safety Newsletters.  Trends are also highlighted in our 
Annual Report published in June.  I have previously indicated that incident 
types have not varied sub
[...]
COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: River Hamble Management Committee 

Date: 22 March 2024 

Title: Environmental Update 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Alison Fowler 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise activities relating to the River Hamble 
Harbour Authority’s (RHHA) environmental management of the Hamble Estuary 
between December 2023 and February 2024. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Management Committee:  

(i) notes and supports the remainder of this report. 
 

Updates 

3. Oil Spill Preparedness and Response 
To enhance its Tier 1 oil spill response capability, RHHA has three new 15 metre 
Harbour booms.  These are boxed, portable by hand, easy to deploy, can be 
connected together, and allow for an improved rapid response to either a slick 
that is afloat or to surround a sinking vessel. 

4. Water Quality 
The discharge of sewage into waterbodies remains a topic of national and multi-
organisational interest. RHHA is directly involved in several initiatives relating to 
reducing boat-derived sewage input, but RHHA is also increasingly approached 
about land-derived sewage discharges - a matter in which RHHA has limited 
jurisdiction.  RHHA continues to advise customers and members of the public as 
to the Environment Agency and Southern Water’s appropriate reporting 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 
 

mechanisms for incidents, and on where to obtain data sets relating to discharge 
points, duration events and external water quality monitoring data.   

5. Invasive Non-Native Marine Species (INNS) 
RHHA has input into the development of a Biosecurity Action Plan for 
Southampton Water/Hamble.  The spread of INNS is an issue in both marine and 
inland waters around the UK. INNS have ecological, social and economic 
impacts because they compete with native species, introduce diseases, can
[...]
tionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
       An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 

Page 24



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee River Hamble Management Committee 

Date: 22 March 2024 

Title: River Hamble Asset Register Review 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report 
1. The purpose of this annual report is to convey the condition of essential 

operational assets, indicate levels of associated maintenance expenditure and 
judge whether the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) is being maintained at 
an adequate level. 

Recommendation 
2. The River Hamble Management Committee proposes that the River Hamble 

Harbour Board approves: 
a. That this report be taken into account alongside the annual statutory 
accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 2024/25 at the June Board meeting;  
b. The contribution from Revenue to the Replacement Reserve should 
remain as planned at £42,000 in 2024/25 and continued note be taken of the 
need for frequency and amount of potential future increases. 

Summary  
3. The increase two years ago in the contribution from Revenue to the Asset 

Replacement Reserve (ARR) to £42,000 continues to match our needs for the 
moment and there is no requirement to bring forward our planned 2027 
increase in the contribution made.   

4. This increase enabled the establishment of a minimum holding policy of 
£100,000 to mitigate against current or future market uncertainty.  General 
inflationary pressures remain a focus of attention. Official forecasts predict 
that general levels of inflation will fall, albeit more slowly over the remainder of 
this year.  It should be noted that those general inflation levels do not apply 
universally, particularly in some niche markets such as the provision of marine 
services and equipment.  Here, unevenly, manufacturing and materi
[...]
 between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 
- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 

relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic; 
- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 

characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 
- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 

public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 
 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 
A full Equalities Impact Assessment for the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 
compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (including environmental 
responsibilities) has been carried out.  This report includes an Equalities Impact 
Assessment within the draft Strategic Plan. 

 

Page 34



 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: River Hamble Management Committee 

Date: 22 March 2024 

Title: Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the key issues which it is anticipated 
will appear on the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and 
Harbour Board agendas in the forthcoming months.  The Forward Plan is 
attached at Appendix 1.   

Recommendation 

2. That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and
[...]
 persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 

 
 

  

Page 39



 

Management Committee Date Agenda Item Harbour Board Date 

22 March 2024 • Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues   
• Environmental Update   
• Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)   
• Asset Register Review  
• Forward Plan for Future Meetings  

12 April 2024 

14 June 2024 • Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues   
• Environmental Update   
• Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)   
• River Hamble Final Accounts 2023/24   
• Review of Harbour Dues   
• Proceedings of the Annual Forum   
• Forward Plan for Future Meetings   
• Annual Familiarisation Boat Trip  

5 July 2024 

20 September 2024 • Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues   
• Environmental Update   
• Harbour Works Consent (if applicable) 
• Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

4 October 2024 

 
 
 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current Issues
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and inform the Duty Holder of significant events and trends having a bearing on the Marine Safety Management System.
	Recommendation
	2.	It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee supports the contents of this report to the Harbour Board.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under consideration by the Harbour Master.
	Contextual Information
	Patrols
	4.	The Harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times between 0700 and 2230 daily.  Mooring and pontoon checks have been conducted daily throughout the period.
	5.	Trinity House Inspection of Aids to Navigation – A routine inspection of Aids to Navigation within the River was conducted by an officer of Trinity House 4 March 2024.  A verbal update will be given.
	6.	Incidents and Trends – Analysis of incidents and trends is continually managed and recorded within the Harbour Authority’s Marine Safety Management System (MSMS).  This informs modifications made to the MSMS and is audited independently by the Designated Person.  Reflections on trends are published twice each year in the form of the Harbour Master’s Safety Newsletters.  Trends are also highlighted in our Annual Report published in June.  I have previously indicated that incident types have not varied substantially over the past three years.  Charts showing this are provided at Annex A to this report for information.
	Annex A To Marine
	Director Report

	Charted Illustration of Incidents and Events
	Notes:
	1.	Similarly-coloured segment sizes relative to annual incident totals;
	2.	2023 Environment figure increase because of two incidents and need to revisit sites.

	Appendix 1 To Marine
	Director Report

	Incidents and Events

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated.



	7 Environmental Update
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to summarise activities relating to the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s (RHHA) environmental management of the Hamble Estuary between December 2023 and February 2024.
	Recommendation
	2.	It is recommended that the River Hamble Management Committee:
	(i)	notes and supports the remainder of this report.
	Updates
	3.	Oil Spill Preparedness and Response
	To enhance its Tier 1 oil spill response capability, RHHA has three new 15 metre Harbour booms.  These are boxed, portable by hand, easy to deploy, can be connected together, and allow for an improved rapid response to either a slick that is afloat or to surround a sinking vessel.

	4.	Water Quality
	The discharge of sewage into waterbodies remains a topic of national and multi-organisational interest. RHHA is directly involved in several initiatives relating to reducing boat-derived sewage input, but RHHA is also increasingly approached about land-derived sewage discharges - a matter in which RHHA has limited jurisdiction.  RHHA continues to advise customers and members of the public as to the Environment Agency and Southern Water’s appropriate reporting mechanisms for incidents, and on where to obtain data sets relating to discharge points, duration events and external water quality monitoring data.

	5.	Invasive Non-Native Marine Species (INNS)
	RHHA has input into the development of a Biosecurity Action Plan for Southampton Water/Hamble.  The spread of INNS is an issue in both marine and inland waters around the UK. INNS have ecological, social and economic impacts because they compete with native species, introduce diseases, can disrupt boating by restricting navigation, blocking intakes/outlets and increase bio-fouling. In addition, by being caught in water sport’s equipment they can unintentionally be transported to new areas. The purpose of these plans is to set our clear, achievable actions that operators and participants can use to help improve biosecurity management in the Solent and minimise the risk of marine invasive spread. RHHA and the Royal Yachting Association have collaborated to include some information in this year’s publication of the River Hamble Handbook and Directory on species identification and reporting, and prevention measures including following the RYA’s ‘Check, Clean, Dry’ approach.
	More at http://www.solentforum.org/publications/solent_biosecurity_plans/

	6.	Hamble Estuary Partnership
	RHHA hosted a meeting of the HEP on 27 February, with over 20 different organisations in attendance. Each partner gave individual short updates on their own wor
[...]
ds of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated.



	8 Asset Register Review
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of the Report
	1.	The purpose of this annual report is to convey the condition of essential operational assets, indicate levels of associated maintenance expenditure and judge whether the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) is being maintained at an adequate level.
	Recommendation
	2.	The River Hamble Management Committee proposes that the River Hamble Harbour Board approves:
	a.	That this report be taken into account alongside the annual statutory accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 2024/25 at the June Board meeting;
	b.	The contribution from Revenue to the Replacement Reserve should remain as planned at £42,000 in 2024/25 and continued note be taken of the need for frequency and amount of potential future increases.
	Summary
	3.	The increase two years ago in the contribution from Revenue to the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) to £42,000 continues to match our needs for the moment and there is no requirement to bring forward our planned 2027 increase in the contribution made.
	4.	This increase enabled the establishment of a minimum holding policy of £100,000 to mitigate against current or future market uncertainty.  General inflationary pressures remain a focus of attention. Official forecasts predict that general levels of inflation will fall, albeit more slowly over the remainder of this year.  It should be noted that those general inflation levels do not apply universally, particularly in some niche markets such as the provision of marine services and equipment.  Here, unevenly, manufacturing and material costs continue to rise at higher rates.  However, our lowest-forecast ARR posi
[...]
rticipate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:  A full Equalities Impact Assessment for the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (including environmental responsibilities) has been carried out.  This report includes an Equalities Impact Assessment within the draft Strategic Plan.


	9 Forward Plan
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to set out the key issues which it is anticipated will appear on the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and Harbour Board agendas in the forthcoming months.  The Forward Plan is attached at Appendix 1.
	Recommendation
	2.	That the report be noted.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	Other Significant Links
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suf

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club, Shore House, 

Shore Road, Warsash, on Friday, 22nd March, 2024 
 

Vice Chairman in the Chair: Councillor Pal Hayre 
  

 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
   
 

 
Co-opted members: 
Councillor Vivian Achwal, Councillor Joanne Burton, Ben Lippiett and John Selby 

 
  

103.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Burgess, with Cllr Bryant substituting.  
  

104.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
Councillor Dunning declared an interest as a member of the Royal Yachting 
Association; John Selby declared interests as a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club, 
a committee member of the Royal Yachting Association, of the River Hamble 
Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble Mooring Holders Association; 
Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a 
member of the RAF Yacht Club. 
  
  

105.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to an amendment to Cllr R Cooper’s interest declaration: he 



 

declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a member of the RAF Yacht 
Club.  
  

106.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
  

107.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Vice-Chairman advised that Hugh Lumby had recently resigned as a county 
councillor.  The Council meeting in May would be appointing a new Chairman.   
  
Committee members joined the vice-Chairman in thanking Hugh Lumby for his 
services as the Chairman since 2021.  The Vice-Chairman agreed to write to 
Hugh Lumby to express this. 
 
Members of the Committee also referred to the past Chairman of many years’ 
standing, Sean Woodward who had also recently resigned as a county 
councillor.  Cllr Woodward had become Chairman of the Harbour Board in 2021 
and the Vice-Chairman undertook to pass on the Committee’s thanks to him for 
his service.  
  

108.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Committee received the report and supplementary report to record formally 
RHHA patrol operations and inform the Duty Holder of significant events and 
trends having a bearing on the Marine Safety Management System.   
  
The Marine Director highlighted the Trinity House inspection – this had been 
compliant, but three red lights had deteriorated and needed to be addressed.  
  
The report showed a breakdown of the numbers of incidents and events 
attended by the harbour staff.  A need to revisit sites had pushed up the reported 
number of environmental incidents.  
  
The Committee supported the contents of the report to the Harbour Board. 
  
  

109.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report to summarise activities relating to the River 
Hamble Harbour Authority’s (RHHA) environmental management of the Hamble 
Estuary between December 2023 and February 2024.   
  
In terms of water quality, the Harbour Authority had limited jurisdiction over land 
derived sewage discharges, although was involved in initiatives to reducing boat-
derived.  It was hoped to re-arrange the presentation by Southern Water for the 
June meeting.  
  



 

The new Handbook was highlighted and the vice Chair commented on the 
Oyster video shown after the previous meeting.  
  
The River Hamble Management Committee noted and supported the report.   
  
   

110.   ASSET REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Committee received the annual report to convey the condition of essential 
operational assets, indicate levels of associated maintenance expenditure and 
judge whether the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) is being maintained at an 
adequate level. 
  
The Marine Director highlighted the effect of inflation on costs, such as for 
replacing piles.  He advised that the Harbour Board was accumulating funds into 
reserves at the right rate (a planned £42k this year).  He also highlighted the 
gain in fuel-efficiency derived from the new patrol boats.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Committee proposes that the River Hamble Harbour Board approves: 
  
a. That this report be taken into account alongside the annual statutory 
accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 2024/25 at the June Board meeting; 
  
b. The contribution from Revenue to the Replacement Reserve should 
remain as planned at £42,000 in 2024/25 and continued note be taken of the 
need for frequency and amount of potential future increases. 
  

111.   FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the report setting out the key issues which it is 
anticipated will appear on the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
and Harbour Board agendas in the forthcoming months. 
  
The Committee approved the circulated Forward Plan for 2024. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 
 


